In the

Supreme Court of the United States

KEO RATHA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PHATTHANA SEAFOOD CO., LTD., et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS AND LABOR RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AND EXPERTS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Michelle D. Nasser
Counsel of Record
Rosemarie Blase
Robyn Parkinson
Dowd Bennett LLP
7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1900
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 889-7300
mnasser@dowdbennett.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

317068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paş	ge
ABLE OF CONTENTS	. i
ABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	.1
UMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	.4
RGUMENT	.5
I. Congress Enacted the TVPRA to Address the Global Problem of Human Trafficking and its Domestic Impact	.6
A. Forced Labor	.6
B. The TVPRA	.8
II. The Ninth Circuit's Exclusive Application of the Purposeful-Direction Test Unduly Narrows the Reach of the TVPRA	10
III. The Ninth Circuit's Definition of "Harm" Ignores the Purpose of the TVPRA and the Realities of Human Trafficking	14
ONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, Solano Cnty., 480 U.S. 102 (1987)14, 15
Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd., 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)
Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)
Dole Food Co. v. Watts, 303 F.3d 1104, 1111 (9th Cir. 2002)10
Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)
Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235(1958)
Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984)
Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL, 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)
Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri, 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013)11

iii

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Mott v. Schelling & Company, No. 91–1540, 1992 WL 116014 (6th Cir. May 29, 1992)13
Perkins v. Benguet Mining Co., 342 U.S. 437 (1952)
Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co., 35 F.4th 1159 (9th Cir. 2022) 6, 13, 14
Rodriguez, et al. v. Pan American Health Organization, 29 F.4th 706 (D.C. Cir. 2022)
S.E.C. v. Joiner, 320 U.S. 344 (1943)12
Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Prod., Inc., 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993)
Valden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)
Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org., 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)11
Vorld-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Statutes
18 U.S.C. § 1595
18 U.S.C. § 1596
22 U.S.C. § 7101(21)
Other Authorities
153 Cong. Rec. H14087
Naomi Jiyoung Bang, Unmasking the Charade of the Global Supply Contract: A Novel Theory of Corporate Liability in Human Trafficking and Forced Labor Cases, 35 Hous. J. Int'l L. 255 (2013)
Brief of Members of Congress Sen. Blumenthal, Rep. Smith et al., Nestlé USA, Inc. v. John Doe I, et al., 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021) (Nos. 19-416 & 19-453) 4, 9, 12
Sarah Dudash, <i>The Law of Identity Harm</i> , 96 Wash. U.L. Rev. 803 (2019)
Laura Ezell, Human Trafficking in Multinational Supply Chains: A Corporate Director's Fiduciary Duty to Monitor and Eliminate Human Trafficking Violations, 69 Vand. L. Rev. 499 (2016)

$Cited\ Authorities$

	Page
International Labour Organization, Global Estimate of Modern Slavery: Forced Labour and Forced Marriage (2022)	7
International Labour Organization, Profits and Poverty: The Economics of Forced Labour (2014)	7
Statement by the President on HR 3244 10/28/00, 2000 WL 1617225	9
Trafficking In Persons Report 13, U.S. Dep't of State (2015)	6, 7
Elizabeth M. Wheaton, Edward J. Schauer & Thomas V. Galli, <i>Economics of Human Trafficking</i> , 48 INT'L MIGRATION 114, 128 (2010)	8
The White House, 2021 National Action Plan to Combat Human Trafficking	16
